December 31, 2010.

As of December 31, 2011 and 2010 investment in First Collection Bureau LLC was valued based on discounted cash flow
model. The main assumption applied to fair value calculation in 2011 was cash flow from disposal of investment. In 2010 the
estimated future cash flows were based on Management’s best estimates which were discounted to arrive at the present
value of the cash flows as of December 31, 2010 and the discount rate was calculated using the Weighted Average Cost of
Capital method. Lack of marketability and lack of control discounts were not applied for valuation of investment in First
Collection Bureau LLC as of December 31, 2011.

  RENFIN II LIMITED

(in thousands of US Dollars)

19

Application of lack marketability (20%) and lack of control (23%) discounts, which are considered reasonable possible
alternative assumptions, would lead to increase or decrease in fair value by 845 USD and 972 USD respectively. The most
significant assumptions and analysis of fair value sensitivity to their changes applied as of December 31, 2010 are presented
below:

Assumption
Possible

change

Effect on fair
value,

December 31,
2010

WACC 18.3%

5% (4,599)

-5% 14,765

Lack of marketability 20%

10% (1,124)

-10% 1,124

Lack of control 23%

10% -1,168

-10% 1,168

As of December 31, 2011 and 2010 the Fund has entered into a number of put option agreements related to financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss. In accordance with terms of these contracts, the Fund has a right to dispose the shares at a
fixed or determinable price in case of certain financial or non-financial conditions are not met either by the investee or by other
shareholders of the investee. The fair value of these options approximates zero as of December 31, 2011 and 2010.

8. Loans Receivable

As of December 31, 2011 the Fund granted the following loans:

Borrower Maturity Interest rate 2011